Subsidiary financial statements prepared for MWH Capital Pty Ltd as at the same reporting date were
used in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements.

Powerwrap Limited Annual Report 2019 | 61

Notes to the Financial Statements
Continued

25. Capital and Leasing Commitments
Operating lease commitments: Non-cancellable operating leases contracted for but not capitalised
in the financial statements:

Consolidated Powerwrap Limited

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

Payable

–	 Not later than one year 526 348 526 348

–	� Later than one year and not later
than five years 1,661 179 1,661 179

2,187 527 2,187 527

26. Change in accounting policy
The Company previously had an accounting policy to recognise research and development grant
income within total revenue in the statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income.

During the year, the Company has changed its accounting policy to recognise the research and
development grant income as an income tax benefit as noted in note 1(e).

As a result of this change, financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2018 have been restated
as follows:

Consolidated

Statement of comprehensive income

Previously
stated
$’000

Adjustments
$’000

Restated
$’000

Revenue and other income 17,203 (2,548) 14,655

Loss before income tax expense (9,769) (2,548) (12,317)

Income tax benefit 119 2,548 2,667

Net (loss) from continuing operations (9,650) – (9,650)

Total comprehensive loss (9,650) – (9,650)

Powerwrap Limited

Statement of comprehensive income

Previously
stated
$’000

Adjustments
$’000

Restated
$’000

Revenue and other income 14,899 (2,548) 12,351

Loss before income tax expense (9,876) (2,548) (12,424)

Income tax benefit – 2,548 2,548

Net (loss) from continuing operations (9,876) – (9,876)

Total comprehensive loss (9,876) – (9,876)

 | powerwrap.com.au62

27. Reclassification of prior year comparatives
Where necessary, comparative information has been reclassified and repositioned for consistency
with current year disclosures.

Details of the reclassification and reposition relating to the full year 2018 financial statements are
as follow:

Consolidated

Previously
stated
$’000

Adjustments
$’000

Restated
$’000

Statement of comprehensive income

Platform revenue1 13,355 429 13,784

Other income1  1,239* (429) 810

Employee benefits expenses2 9,904 (16) 9,888

Administrative expenses2 3,413 16 3,429

Statement of financial position

Trade and other receivables3 4,347 (79) 4,268

Trade and other payables3,4 2,986 (85) 2,901

Contract Liabilities4 – 6 6

Powerwrap Limited

Previously
stated
$’000

Adjustments
$’000

Restated
$’000

Statement of comprehensive income

Platform revenue1 10,424 1,726 12,150

Other income1 1,866* (1,726) 140

Employee benefits expenses2 9,395 (12) 9,383

Administrative expenses2 3,406 12 3,418

Statement of financial position

Trade and other receivables3 3,981 (60) 3,921

Trade and other payables3,4 3,204 (66) 3,138

Contract Liabilities4 – 6 6

*	 Previously stated amount is excluding research and development grant which has been reclassified due to
change in accounting policy, refer to details in note 26.

1	 The reclassification from Other income to Platform revenue relates to other platform revenue which has been
reclassified to align with the current year disclosure in order to enable a more reliable and relevant
presentation.

2	 The reclassification from Employee benefit expenses relates to a realignment of expenses to enable a more
reliable and relevant presentation.

3	 The reclassification from Trade and other receivables to Trade and other payables relate to GST receivable